## CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG

## BY-LAW NO. 2010 - 27

Being a By-law to appoint a Weed Inspector

WHEREAS the Council of a municipality may by by-law appoint a person as a Municipal Weed Inspector to enforce the Weed Control Act in the area within its jurisdiction, under authority the Weed Control Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter W.5, Section 8(1) and fix remuneration;

**AND WHEREAS** Council deems it expedient to appoint Ben Wilder as Weed Inspector for the Town of Amherstburg.

## NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Benjamin Wilder is hereby appointed Weed Inspector for the Town of Amherstburg.
- 2. The remuneration for Weed Inspector will be included as part of the remuneration of the position of Community Standards Officer.
- 3. That By-law 2006-31 is hereby repealed.
- 4. This appointment shall come into force and effect on April 1, 2010.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of March 2010.

^

Clerk - Brenda M Percy